February 17th, 1938,
QUALIFICATION OF VOTERS

Read rcport of the Speclal Committec
eppointed to investigatc the qualification of votors.

Committoc Room,City Hall,
Febraary 10th, 1938,

His Worship tho Mayor; '
and Mombcrs of Clty Council,

| A meoecting of a Speceilal Committeo
appointed to investigatc the qualification of voters
was held on the above date,

Thc oplnion of the committco was
that a large number of citizons did not know the
quallflcations of votors, and theoreforc recommends
that the Clty Collector bec authorized to inscrt
advortiscments 1n the press beforc April 1lst -
notifying the taxpaycrs regarding thc qualifications
of votelps and that the City Asscssor be instructod
to attach a notec(to the samc effecct) to the tax
bllls when the same arc being sont out beginning

Respcetfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
CI'MIRM.AN .

Moved by Alderman Donovan, soconded
by Alderman Stoch that the rcport be adoptod.

Motlion passcd.
ROWELL COMMISSION

Road lettor from His Worshlp the - _

Mayor ro Rowcll Commisslon.

February 12th, 1938,

The City Councll,
Halifax, N.S.

Dear Aldormeon:i:—
Pursuant to rcsolution passed at

‘mooting of the City Council held on January 1l3th, -
1938, rc the City's brief to be prosonted boefore
the Rowoll Commission, I bog to rcport that the
City Auditor, City Solicitor and mysclf appcared
before the Commission on the &th Instant and
proscntod the Bricf, copleg of which arc in your

hands.
ancs g~

S T e ey et -

ST




Robruary 17th, 1938.

. The Commigsion gave us a very fair
hoaring and we arc in hopes that whon 1t appecars
before the Govermment the rcport will be in our
favor and that thc Government will imploment its
findings, insofar as theoy affcet our tax situation,

Yours very truly,
Walter Mitchell,
I\’IA:Y OR .
FILED |
Alderman Gough, at this time,stated
that he wished to congratulatc the Gity Auditor and
the Clty Solicitor on the brief theoy preparcd and
prescnted 1n conncetion with the Rowell Commission.

ACCOUNT ~ .DEPUTY STIPENDIARY MAGISTRATE

L T e 3 IO e R 4 - T e s

Read letter of the City Clerk

e e

submitting resolution rc payment to the Deputy

- T

8tipondiary Maglstratc.
February 17th, 1938.

His Worship the lMgor,
and Members of the City Council.

P R Sl T ey Ty

At the last rogular meccting of the
City Council a rcport of the Financc Committoc,
rccommending payment to the Deputy 8Stipendiary
Magistrato for scrvices rcndered during the cilvie
year 1936-37, was adoptcd.

O I e W i

| As thc nocessary resolution,providing
for tho borrowing of the moncy, was not submittld
with the rcport I am enclosing hercewlith a resolutifn
Tor Councilis adoption.,

P B

TN

R e T

Yours very truly,

We. P. PUbliCOVOr,
CITY CLERK«

o LI NSRS DL

WHEREAS the City requires moncy for
the purposc of paying the Deputy Stipendliary
: Magistratc for gorvicos rcndercd in the abscncc of |
. the Stipendiary Maglstrato; and no furds have boen
. provided in thc estimatcs for the aforgsald purposc.

AND WHEREAS Scction 332A.0f tho
City Charter as cnacted .in Chapter 53 of the
Acts of 1932 authorizes the Clty to borrow for such

purposc, - ,
| ~li49~ - f

ATl s Lt

IR g LIS el

RURINPLE N




February 17th, 1938,

BR IT RESOLVED that an amount not ,
exceeding $200.00 be borrowed from any bank or fund
avallable under the provisions of the sald enactment.
The mongy so borrowed, with interest thereon, shall
be included in the estimates for the civic year

1938-39.
Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the letter of the City Clerk

and resolution as submittod be adopted. Motion put
and passed unanimously. The following voting

therefori-
Aldermen Adams
. Batson
Burgess
Curtis
Donovan
Freda
Gough
Keshen
MacKay
McDonald
Power
Smeltzer
Stech
Sullivan
Walker
—15-

A two-thirds vote of Council being
required.
QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN
Alderman Stech suggested that the

Charities Committee furnish a report to Council
in order that Council may know what 1s being done
at the City Home. | |

| klderman Gough stated that the Mayor
had appointed an independent committee to
investigate and make a repoft on the conditions at
the City Home.

10.10 P.M., |
Moved by Alderman Burgess,seconded,

by Alderman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn.
Motion put and lost,6 voting for the same and 9

'

against 1t as follows!-
=450~

]
.

)
r
v
14
{1
o
:
4
)
.

T st Vi, T I

S B T




February 17th, 1938,

FOR THE MOTION _ AGAINST IT
Aldcrmen Adams . Aldermen Curtis
; Batson Donovan
Burgess Froda
Keshen Gough
Power MacKay
Stech McDonald
Smeltzer
o Sullivan
Walker
~6- -5~

LABORERS PROGRAM OF PUBLIC WORKS

Read extract from minutes of a
gmeeting of the Dircct Relief Committee re laborers
program of Public Works.

February 7th,1938,

International Hod Carriers Building and Common
Laborcrs Union of America.

Mr. Harding, President of the Union presented
two resolutions as followgi~ :

'The Halifax Direct Relicef Committec:—

Gentlemens-—

We desire to urge your co-operation
at the next meeting of the Halifax Clty Councill
rclative to contracts in the City Program of
Works, thig summer in an effort to protect local
labor also seeking your protection through the
Counclil that all men in rcceipt of reclief be
employed at the clty rate of wages for laborers
(40¢ per hour) 8 hours a day.

Committeco on Program of Public Works
Construction and Gcneral Laborers
Union. Halifax Local #605 of the
International Hod Carriers Building
and Common Laborers Unlon of
America,an affiliate of the American
Federation of Labor, ,

(Sgd) John k., Harding, President,
(Sgd) W. H. Brown, Chairman,

(Sgd) G. H. MacLeod, Secrctary.

The Halifax Dircct Relief Committec.

Members of the Construction and General
Laborers Union, Local #605, International Hod
Carriers! Bullding and Common Laborers Unlion of
America have elected us as thelr delegates to
appear before your committece tonight to dlscuss
if poesible an cmployment work scheme in which the
Federal, Provincial and Civic Governments could
share their respective financial responsibilitles
and co-opecration in the abolishment of Direct
Relief in Halifax ﬁgtor April 30th, 1938,

— l...‘

B TR A i it B, T 0 g L m e S S W TL e

s 7

L

e, e T G S g e

A MITEL AT S e e

e B i Ve an e T W e




February 17th, 1938,

Our Union has made an intimate study
and arc thercforec in a position to know what the
laboring peoplc of Halifax want more urgently than
anything else (food.warmth and shelter) which arc

mvailable to all, provided employment is there ,
for the laboring pcoplc to purchaso them, A large
number of our pcoplc lack the ncccssities of 1life-
living in squalor and misery,

| E simplc straigntforward demand 1s
being made here tonight for the inauguration of a
program of work in Halifax and thc surrounding
dlgtricts This and must be made to thosc 1n
authority and Lo uno ¢ oi whom we fcoel that the
reppunsibilltj of thc burdcen of Dircct Rellef rests.
‘We arc placing in your committcc's hands the
program of public works which:our union has glven
closc study and s alrcedy thc commendation of -the
cltizens of Halifax.

| Ve fcpj certain that your
consideration will ou incore and shall recelve the
recommendation it d er cg waen your committee
decides to place tn*~ important Juecstion before
your Cilty Council at ite ncxt meeting for action,

commitucce on Program of Public
Works. Jongtruction and Gencral
| Laborers Union. Hallfax Local #605
i of the Tntcrnational Hod Carriers
Buildine and Common Laborers Union
of Americc.un affiliate of the
Amcrelilcan Federation of Labor,

(8gd; Jonn Y. Harding, Prcsident,
(Sgd? W. H. Brown, Chalrman.

(Sgd) G. H. MocLeod, Sccretary.

Laborers Program of Fublic Works,Halifax Clty
and diStPlep adoptod and qpprovod April
1937, rcaffirmed January 30th, 1938.

1, The conauruc s;ion of a bridge
across Halifax Harbor at a location sultable to all
intercsts, thc improvement of arterlal roads
gerving the Olty such as tha® from Bedford by the
addition of sidowalks to protect prdestrlans and
motorists and a building of a dircet Bedford-
Halifax Highway to handle through traffice.

2. That the Clty go shead with plans
for the complotion of Copnnaught wenucs.

U

e > -

S A e SR N T i, P AR g, T =

R D

AL, T L e

T

P o

B e R s




February 17th, 1938,

3 Tmprovement in the condition of
burlal grounds of historic intorcst which scrvé
a8 tourist attractions.

b, -~ Installation of a modorn high precssurc
‘watcr main by the Clity to augment cxisting

facilitics,.

5 Completion of paving on Barrington

8trcet. from North Strect to the Kempt Road junction.,
making Bedford Basin ¢ gccnic drive,

6. A home building schome similar to the
English plan of proviiins singly detached homes

for small income families, thc number buillt as the
initial move not to be leoss than Four hundred,

Ercction of comfort stations at
cdnvoniont polnts in the Clty., algo at playgrounds
of modern dcsign and constructed of stonc cut by
local workmen,

8. o5 Needham and Mulgrave Park be
put in proper condition to scrve as a monugent to
thosc who lost thcir lives in the Halifax explosion

1917.

9. Discontinuancc o the practise of
having rclief men do ncccosary work in roturn for
. rclief orders. this cousing morc uncmployment for :
men who do this work for wagcs. !

10, Progorvation and improvemant of
historic sites such ag the Citadel, Point Plcasant ,
Park batteries and the Martecilo Tower, the taking of | |
permancnt measurcs to maintaln ancicnt cemctorics
guch as St. Paul’s and ‘he Duteh Church.

~ e~ -

Committcec on Program of Public
Worka.Construstion and General
Laborerg Union Halifax Local
#605 of the International Hod
Carriers Bullding and Common
Laborers Union of America , an ;
affiliatec of the Amecrican !
Federation of L.abor.

e SR T e

e

Tal R TR e

%; | | (8gd) Jobn H. Harding, Prosident,
(8gd) W, H, Brown,Cheirman. |

(8gd) G, H. MacLOodﬁSodrotary. v

: During the roadlng and at the

¥ conclusion of it all mcmboro of the committcc

i expressed themsclves on various points at lssuc

o and 1t was cventually movad by Alderman Smeltzer
and sccondecd by Aldorman (urran that thc resolutlons
be brought to attcntlon of City Couneil for
congideration. Carricd.”




Febryary 17th, 1938,

lir. John H, Harding, President of tho
Laborers Unlon was present at the meeting and wished
to address Gouncil.

Moved by Alderman Curtis, seconded
by Alderman Power that lir. Harding be heard for a
perlod of flve minutes. NMotlon passed.

Mr. Harding then addrgssed Council
and asked Council to appoint a committee to walt
on the Provincial Government for the purpose of
inaugurating a works scheme for the unemployed.

| Moved by Aldeorman Stech, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that this matter be referred to the
Relief Committee to interview the Provincial
Government for the purpose of discussing a program
of public works, Motion pasgsed.

GRANT TO RED 4H08S SOCIETY

Read letter from the Secretary of
the Halifax Direct Relief Commititec submitting
resolution re grant to the Red Cross Soclety.

January 26th, 1938,

To the Mayor and Aldermen
‘Halifax City Council,

Attached hercto is a copy of a
resolution passed at the meeting of the Hallfax
Direct Relief Committee, January 24th, 1938,
requesting the approval of the City Council that
T™wo Hundred Dollars ($200.) be granted to the Red
Croggs Soclety to defray cogt of adminlstrating
unexpended balance of approximately Scventeen
Hundred Dollars ($1700.) left over from grant by
City Council of Twenty-five hundred dollars
($2500.) supplemonted by similar amounts of
Twenty-five hundred dollars ($2500.) cach from
Provincial and Federal Governments.

Respectfully submiltted,

‘ C. H, Vaughan,
SECRETARY,
~l 5k




February 17th, 1938,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council in
pursuand® of a request rcceived by the Direct
Relicf Committee from the Canadian Red Cross Society
‘appropriatc a sum not exceeding $200.00 for the
purpose of mocting the expenses of administering the
fund for providing clothing for the poor and
needy; thls sum to be supplomentary to the sum of

$500.00 votcd at the Council gooting of November
18th, 1934. Booting |

- Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,seconled
by Alderman Gough that the letter and resolution as
;submittod be approved. Motion passed.,

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTS AND THE CITY
OF HALIFAX RELATING TO DIRECT. ‘ELIEF,

Read rcport of the Halifax Direct
Relilcf Committecc rc agreemont betwecon the
Governments and the City of Halifax, also form of
telegram proposcd to be forwarded to the Federal
Promier and Ministor of Labor.
Fchruary 17th, 1988&.

His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of Clty Council.

| At a meetlng of thec Dircct Relief
Committee held this evening, 1t was regularly
moved, scconded and carried, that the City Council
of Halifax, be requested to go on record,in rcspect
to a new rcllef contract now bolng considered as
between the governments and the Clty of Halifax,
which contract is not in the opinion of the

Relief Committee favorable to,K the City, by the
sending of the attached letter to thc Federal | &
Premicr and Minisber of Labor,

F. W. Curtis, %
/

{
i
|
t
i
i
§
!
!
}
[

CHAIRMAN ,

Gud  em et bed  em  me e eme s P s e Amm fed e e

Form of Telegram |

"The City Cdéuncil of the City of

Halifax firmly protests thc roducti®n in percentage
of ppant in aid provided in new agrecment between
Dom%ﬁi@n and Province of Nova Scotia. Stop.
In view of rclatively small proportion paid to
Halifax since inception of relief as compared with
other Canadian citics and  the frugal distributlon
made herc of moncy rcceived,propoged reduction
regarded extrcmely unfair. Stop. Pleasc advisc at
once if matter to be roconsidcreda

W.P.Publicover,

CITY CLERK".
_u55~




February 17th, 1934,

"Telegram to be sent to Rt.Hon.W.L.MacKenzic-King,
Rt. Hon, R. B. Bennett, Hon.J.L.Ilsley,
Hon.N.McL.Rogers, G.B.Isnor,M.P., R.E.Finn,M.P.,

Premicr of Nova Scotia, Minlister of Labor and

Moved by Alderman Curtis,
scconded by Alderman Gough that the rcport of the

Dircct Reollcf Committee and form of telegram as
submitted be approved. Motlon passcd.
| WATER BILL REDUCTIONS
69;6; %;g;g;ﬁa Read rocport of the Committcc
C;ZWJZ on Works rc watcr bill rcductions.
i . - , | February 17th, 1938,
Tho City Council,

E

| 3 i
v k
. 3

| The Committce on Works on the

3rd instant, on motion of Alderman Stech and Aldcrman
Frcda, rccommend unanimously the following rcductions
In watcr bills subject to the provision that the
accounts be paild within thirty days.

#50215 = #991 Barrington St.

| Bill for the silx months ending
April 1936 to be rcduced b $295.48, and the bill
for the six months onding October 1926 to be
reduced to $292.13,

#51315 = 56 Maltland St,

Consumption for Scptember 1937
to be reduced to 10,000 gallons.

460398 = 171 Windsor St.

- , Consumption from May to October -
1936, inclusivee, to be reduced to 1,000 gallons
for cach month.

#60897 - 1372 Duffug St.

| Consumbtion for April 1937 to be
reduced to 6.000 gallons.,

. e A A . Sonagt, S A A % o

.
e ——— e  — <, o £ I e

Wm. J. O!Toole,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Stcch,sccnided by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passcd. '
“”56“



February 17th, 193&.
2;77 STREET LIGHTING ~ ALBERT STREET

'r”éa | Read report of the Comm,on Works
47 and City Englncer rc gtreet lighting,Albert Strect.

January 27th, 1938,
His Worship thc Mayor,

Siri-

I bog to report on the appllcation
of the rcsidents of Alhort Stroot south of Russcll
Strect for a street light on Albort Stroot
extension, that this is a decad cnd strect being an
extension of Albert Strcet from Young Strcet to the
Wellington Barracks property.

Therc arc thrcc houscs on the
cxtension and a light at the south cnd would make
a great improvement.

In the cstimates now under
conslderation, I am rccommending that provimion be
madc for twenty (20) now lights and 1t is ,
rccommonded that if thesc lights arc ordered, that
onc be placcd at the cnd of Albert Strect cxtension.

Respecetfully submitted,

H. Wo Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Fcbruary 16th, 1938,
The City Councill,

At a mooting of the Committcc on
Works on thc 3rd instant, the attached rcport of
the Clty Enginecor on an aoplication for strcet
lighting on Albert Strect extension was on motlon
of Alderman Walker and Aldcrman Stcch, approved
and rccommended to Councll for adoption.

Wm, J. O!'Toole,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldcrman Stech, sccondoed

by Alderman Donovan that the rcports be adoptod;

Motion passed. ,
2;7/ STREET LIGHTING - HENNESSEY STREET

f j2i2i2;407)2%z¢év Road rcport of the Committoc on ;

]
i
1
h
;
i
"
i
]
!
[]
1
|
'
i
i

Works and City Engincer rc strcot lighting,

!

Hennessey 8trect.

Mu57u




A
h

Fecbruary 17th, 1938,

January 27th,1938.
His Worship tho Mayor,

Siri-

. I bcg to rcport on an application from
owncrs of property on Henncsscy Stroct beotween

Agricola and Islcville Strcct, that a street light
be installed, |

A considerable improvement in lighting
conditlons would be effccted by the installation of
a ncw light in this block,

) The ostimated cost df installation is
$30.00 and the yearly maintenance $20,00,

In thc cstimatces now under consideration,
provision 1s asked for twenty now lights, if this
moncy 1lg votod, 1t 1ls rccommended that onc of them
be installed on Hennessey Strect between Agricola
Strecect and Islevillce Stroect,

gospoctfully submittod,

He W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

February 1lé6th, 1938,
The City Councill,

At a mceting of the Committec on Works
on the 3rd instant, the attachod rcport of the
City Engincer on an application for the installation
of a strcet light on Henncsscy Stroct betwoen
Agricola and Isleville Strcets was on motion of
Alderman Stech and Alderman Walkeor, approved and
recommcndeod to Council for adoption.

Wm., J. O!'Toolc,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN .,

Moved by Aldorman Stoch,seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the rcports be adopted.
Motlion passcd.

TEA ROOM, 160 SPRING GARDEN ROAD

: 222221/5%;2;74;450 Read roport'of the Commson Works,

and City Engincor rc tea room, 160 Spring Garden Rd.

~LL5 & :



Fobruary 17th, 1938,

| Jenuary 27th,1938,
His Worship the Mayor, . 7th,193

Siri-

. I beg to rcport on an ampplication,
copy of which 1s attachcd, from Mr. y.,W., Hall for
permlssion to cut a doorway ncar thc western sido
of the property known as No. 160 Spring Garden Road,
for the purposc of malting an cntrance from the

street to the room which 1s proposed to be uscd as
a tea room,

The promises arc locatcd within the
rcsidential district.

The castorn part of the ground floor
of the premiscs is used as a shop for tho sale of .
goods by retall and was so uscd previous to 1914
when the resideontial district Act came into forcos

| The applicant states that no intorior
alterations whatevor will be madc,

As the proposcd work will neccessitate
the usc of the bullding for sale of goods by rotail
to a greater cxtent than i1t was usced for at tho
time of thc coming into forcc of the Act, it w1l be
nccegsary for the applicant to obtain a permit from
the Councll, after a rcport thercon has been mado
by thc Committecc on Works,

; In June 1934 an appliecation for a
permit to put a shop front in the building No.lj2
Spring Gardon Road was rcfuscd,

; 'In Novembor 1935 a permit to alter
the promiscs No. 162-164 Spring Garden Road into a
shop wag also rcfuscd,

Thig building is immediately
adjoining No. 160-160%.

It may also bc stated that the owner
of the buillding, last mentioned, signed a petitlion
against the conversion of the premiscs No. 162-

154 into a shop.

Regpecetfully submitted,

Hs Wo Johngton,
CITY ENGINEER,

February 16th, 1938.

The Clty Council.
| At a mceting of the Committece on

Works on thc 3%rd instant, the attached rcport of
the City Engincer on an application from Mr. H.V.
Hall for permission to cut a doorway near the
wostorn side of the property known as #160 Bpring
Garden Road for the purposc of making an cntrance
from the strect to the room which 1s proposed to be
uged as o tea—-room, was considcred.

w459_




Fehruary 13th, 1938,

On motion of Alderman Welker and
Alderman Freda, the committcc rccommended :to -the

City Councll that thec permission applicd for bo
grantcd, :

Wm. J. O'Toole,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Walker, scconded by
Alderman Freda that the rcport of the Committce on
Works bc adopted. Motlon passod,

and City Engincor rc lcasc of property, Boech Hill,

LEASE OF PROPERTY ~ BEECH HILL

Read report of the Comm. on Works.

Jamary 27th, 1938,
His Worship the Mayor.

Siri—- '

| _ Last ycar thce Clty leascd a portion
of 1ts property on the north side of the St.

Margarot Bay Road at Becch Hill to the Hallfax Gun
Club for the purposc of providing a sitec for a skect
club at a rental of $25.00 per annum. The lcase
expircs on the 31st of January, 1938,

The Club 1s anxlous to have the
leasc renewed for another ycar on the same terms
as arc contained in the present one.

Thore 1s no morc objection to R
granting a renowal of the lcasc than there was to
the granting of the original onc.
Respcetfully submlticd,

He W JOhnSton,
CITY ENGINEER,

February 16th, 1938,

The Clty Council.

At o mceting of the Committce on
Works on the 3rd instant, the attached roport of
the City Engincer in refcronce to the lease of elty
property at Becch Hill to tho Hallfax Gun Club,
which leasc expirod on January 31lst, 1938, was

consldcrod.
On motion of Aldorman Donovan

and Alderman Walker, the committce rccommended to ﬁ !
the Clty Council that tho sald leasc be rencwed for
a perlod of one year.

Wm. J. O!'Toole,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

160~ ' -




Fobruary 17th, 1938%,
Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded Dby
Alderman Wallker that the report of the Comm.on Works
be adopted, Motion passed.

CAPITAL BORROWINGS

‘ /ﬁéa Read report of the Comm.on Works and
City Enginecr rc capital borrowings.,

Januery 1l2th, 1938,
His Worship the layor,

Sir:-

Legislative authority for borrowing on
capital account for water construction,pavements
and sldewalks 1s becoming exhausted and it would

appear advisable to borrow for the different scervices
28 follows:~

Water construction $1.00,000.00
Sidewalks 100,000.00

It ig understood of course that these
syms may be borrowed from time to time only as the
Councll may direct,

Pavements - With rcgard to the amount
required for paving, the policy was adopted of
spending a certain amount every ycar for a period
of five years. This year, about $119,000.00 was
spent for this work. -

It 1s rccommended that leglslation be
sought authorizing the City to borrow a sum not
exceeding $100,000.00 per annum for four years,

This would enable us to pave a number of our strects
and would bring thc mileage of paved streets nearer
to the percentage 1t should be in a City of the

glze and importance of HalifaxX. ‘

Respectfully submitted,

H. Wo Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

February 16th, 1938,

The City Counecill.,

At a mceting of the Committecec on Works
on the 3rd instant, the attached rcport of the
city Engineer in refcerence to capltal borrowlngs
was on motion of Aldcrman Donovan and Alderman
Freda, approved and recommended to the City Councll

for adoption.
Wme Je O!Toole,

'ue DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.
— 1-..




February 17th, 193&,
Moved by Aldcrman Donovan,seconded

by Alderman Freda that the reports be adoptod.

Motion put and rassed unanimously. The following

voting thcrefor:~-

Aldermen Adams
Batson
Burgess
Curtis
Donovan
Frecda
Gough
MacKay
MecDonald
Smeltzer-
Stech
Bullivan
Walker

—%F

A two-thirds votc of Council being
necessary. '
SHORT TERM BORROWINGS
’/yﬁg Read report of the Comm.on Works and

City Engineer rc short tterm borrowings.

. January 13th; 1938,
His Worship the Mayor,

Siri- ,
, In July, a report was madc on the
ercction of strect signs throughout the City in
which 1t was suggested that next year an amount be
borrowed to install all necessary street name signs
and that an amount be borrowed to do the work in |
one year, repayment to be spread over five years.

This year the type of sign erected
with four name plates and steel posts palnted,cost
an average of about $6.00 set in plage,although
the cost may be inareased in certain cases wherc 1t
18 necegsary to make 8 stonger basc.

: It is recommended that authorlity be
obtained to borrow a sum not excecding $5,000.00
for the purpose of erecting strecet name signs,
The amount borrowed to be rcpald in five annual
ingtalments.

Regpectfully submitted,

' ? , He Wo JOhﬁStOﬂ,
‘ CITY ENGINEER.
~§62~




February 17th, 1938,

The City Council. Fob. 16th, 1938,

| At a meceting of the Committc
Works on the 3rd instant, thogattachod roporz gfon
the City Engineer recommending that authority be
obtalned to borrow a sum not excecding $5,000,00
for the purposc of creeting strect name signs was
on motlon of Alderman Donovan and Alderman Walkér,
approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

W. J. O'Toolc,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan,
sccondcd by Alderman Walker that the reports be
adopted., Motlon passcd.

SALE OF LAND - CHESTNUT STREET.
;”444é? Read report of the Comme.on Works

an¢ Clty Engincer rc sale of land,Chcstnut Strcct.

Fobruary 4th, 1934,
His Worship the Mayor,

Siri=

| I teg to report on the application of
Mre. Ho Eo Williams for the purchase of land on the
cast side of Chestnut Strect ..ctween Jubllece Road
and Watt Strcet owned by the City, that some years
ago when Walnut Street and Chcstnut Street wero
straightcned, that the lines of Chestnut Strecot werec
moved about 21, fcet westwardly and the property
roquired on the west side was purchascd from the
varlous owncrs.

This straightening of the strcct left
a strip of land about 21 fect on the cast sldec of
the strect which was no longer required for strecet
purposcs, and at differcnt times portions of this
were sold to the abutting owners. The price pald for
both the purchasc and salc of the propertles was
ten conts per squarc foot and the proscnt assosscd
v aluo of the land is about thc samc.

Mr., Williams is the owner of lots 61

and 65 and tho area of the proporty lying in front
of his property betwecen the old and new east line

of thc street is approximately 1407 square fect,
which at ton cents per square foot would amount to

$1ko.70. Respectfully submlitted,

M L OB A T BeR.
~463~




Februery-17th, 1938,

: Fob,
The City Council, cb. 16th, 1938.

At a mecting of the Committec on
Works on the 3rd instant, the attached roport of

the City Engincor on an application of Mr, H. E.
Williams for the purchasc of land on the cast sido
df Chestnut Street, betweon Jubilee Road and Watt =
Strect, owncd by the City of Halifax was considorcd.

On motion of Aldcrman Donovan and
Aldorman Freda, the rcport rccommending that the

land formerly a portlon of Chestnut Strcet lying
botween the o0ld and the new ocast linc of the stroct

in front of Mr. Williams! property bec sold to him

far $140.70 was approved and rccommended to Council
for adoptlon. '

Wmo J. O' TOOlO,
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan,
scconded by Alderman Freda that the rcports e
adopted., Motlon passed.

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME FOR
THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 1938&.

Recad rcoport of the Charltics
Committcc for the month of January, 1938, showing

the number of inmm#ics in tho City Home to be U452,
FILED

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

Road rcport of the Clty Auditer

ro departmental appropriations and expenditurcs.
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY,193%8.
| Read report of the City Audltor

covering tax collections for the month of Jamary,

1974,

46l




February 17th,1938.
TAX COLLECTIONS, JANUARY,1938,

Arrcars Taxcs

A_< . ey e e
- N R T S SO
g -

Civic Ycar Rescerve Outétanding Now January Outstanding
Balances accounts and Collecctions Balanccs

_ Dcceomboer adjustmonts ~ January.

1933-34  $69,705.75 $47,492.97 ¥ $2.00 $759.51  $46,735,46

S Tl s bog wd Ble
- , 429, ,025,81 206,80 1

1936-37  55.,297.92 g T 7.82 c

1.95 * 37 .20 943580

Currcent Taxes

1937-38  59,721.50 674,265.21 4 1.2k  30,642.58 643,623.87

Watcr Depte.

Ratcs,CtCe 0,313.99 11,707. g,606.62 1
’ | 1 TP AT 375 0% 90,785,715 1,382,730,84 |

3 I

Poll Taxcs 1933-3%  1,887,33 ¢ 1,20 57+50 1,831,0 .
Poll Taxes 1933 235 2,801, Z + :EO 31,50 2:770923 1
Poll Taxes 1935-36 o 977 33 +  4,L2 127,00 2,854,75 1
Poll Taxes 1936- 37 4,906,399 o 7.h2 . 387.50 4,526.91 ]
Poll Taxcs 193%7-38 15,235,52 + 33.00 1,574.00 13,694.82 ]
Additional Collectiong {
Tax Koars 1908~9 to ' i

192 $159.54 :
Gorrosponding period last’ year | ' 31.72
Tax years 1925-26 to 1932-33 852 .75 |
Corresponding period last year ~ | o 97%.65
Collections per abovolétatomcnts 90,785, 75 < L uj
Corrcsponding perlod last year 434,01

91,798.0% {1439.3
. Collcetitns of Poll.Taxes | |

May 1lst,1937 to Jan.3lst, 1938 820,151.78

Corrosponding period last year o 19,321.17

| A. M. Butlor, |
| , , CITY AUDITOR.

PILED |

10,40 P.M., |
| Moved by Aldormah Smcltzer, seconded by
Alderman Stech that this meceting do now adjourn.

Motion passed.
k , - Mocting gdjourned.

~465~




February 17th, 1934,
LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes | 433
Notlce of motion by Alderman Stcch - reducin
number of Aldermen in Council ﬁ}ﬁ
Accounts . 43 :
Tenders for loan ~ $290,000,00 435 ﬂ
Superannuation — William Coatcs b37 :
; Samuel E. Brown 434 ;
" James Arthur Shanks 438 4
Overdraft of City Prison and Health Board 439 | ?
Tenders for license plates ' 0 ]
Tenders for trecs Lu4o :
Lynch's shows | byl 1
Brunswick Street fire station hup ;
Purchase of overcoats — Fire Department hh6. 1
Improvements in Fire Alarm System LU o
Qualification of Voters hhg
Rowell Commigsion : Lhg
Account = Deputy Stipendiary Maglstrate 449
Questions by Zldermen 450 :
Laborers Program of Public Works 451 *
Grant to Red Cross Society IS !

Agreemont between the Governments and the )
City of Halifax relating to direct rellef US55 @

Water blll reductions 456
Strect lighting - Albert Strect 457
M - Henncssey Strect 457
Tea Room, 160 Spring Garden Road Lrg
Lease of property - Beefh Hill 460
Capltal borrowings 461 J
‘Short term borrowings u62 ;
‘Sale of land - Chestnut Street 463
Supt!s report re inmates in the Gty Home |
for the month of January, 1938. Lol

Departmental appropriations and expenditurcs 464
Tax Collections for thec month of Jan.,1938, 464

Wm. J. 0'Toolc, |
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHATRMAN,

e, \ i 1
Tk AR Pete ey e AN,

MA Yo R i

g6~

|
I
i
:




"EVENING BESSION
SPECIAL MEETING.

a | 8.00 o'clock,

‘ ' Councll Chamber,
City Hall,
February 25th,1938,

A mocting of the City Council was
held this evening. At the abov ¢ named hour therc
were present Hls Worship the Mayor,Chailrman; and
Aldermen Batson,.MacKay, Donovan, Sullivan, Froda,
Adams, McDonald, Keshen, O'Toole, Power, Gough,
Walker and Smcltzer.

The mecting was called specelally
to consider the following 1toms:~

1, Estimates 1938-39.
2y Watcr cstimatcs 193%8-39,
a: gggiﬁ%?ﬁéogésolution.

His Worship tho Mayor stated that
before procecding with thc business of the mecting,
he would like to extend ctongratulations to Dceputy.
Mayor O'Toolec on having reached his 79th birthday.

8.05 olclock,
Moved by Alderman Walkcer, scconded

by Alderman Powcr that owing to the importance of
the busincss to bec considered and a number of
aldcrmen bcing abgent, that this meeting do now
adjourn, until Monday, Fecbruary 28th at 8 P.M,

" Motion put and lost, 4 voting for the seme and 9

against 1t as follows:-

FOR _THE MOT IOii AGAINST IT
Aldermen Gough Aldcrmen Adamsg
Powor Batson
Smeltzer Donovan
Walkor Freda
Keshen
MacKay
Mclbnald
Q'Toole
] Sullivan
"l""’ o—9 —

-467-




February 25th, 1938,

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan, scconded by

Aldcrman McDonald that itom #2 on thc agenda,

namely "Water Estimatcs" bc now considercd. Motion

passcd.

WATER ESTIMATES, 1938=39

Road rcport of the Committco on Works

submitting cstimates for the Water Deopartment for

the civic year 19

The City Councill.
Gentlemeni-

At

City Engincer.

38-39.

Fobruary 24th, 1938,

a mecting of the Committec on Works
held thls date, estimates for the Water Department
for the civic ycar 1938-39 were submitted by the

®he committcc recommonds to Councll |
that sald estimates as attached hercto be approved.

Waltcer Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

HALIFAX WATER WORKS
ESTIMATES, 1938-39,
Reveonue: fstémato
Meter Rates $1?%,50%.50
Mcter Rentals 6,000.00
Spceial Agreements 3l4,000,00
Fire Protcction 82,500,00
Bond Rates e, 800,00
Intercst 2,300,00
Miscellancous _900.00 $263,500.00
Lesgs: |
Digcounts 5,500.00
Reductions &Adjustments 500.00
Short Collections 2,000.00 8,000.00
Total revenue L 255,500,00
Expenditures:
BEfarlea |
Deputy City Engincer 3,600.00
Acting Superintcndent 3,600,00
Clerk of Works 2,400.00
Asst.Clerk of Works(half) 940,00
Stenogeapher Clerk 1,300.00
Ledger Xecpers 2 ©1700. 3,4%00,00
Entry Clerk » , 1,280,00
Plumbing Inspoctor(half) 1,150.00 ‘
Megor Readers 2 @1500. %,000,00 nee

1931
13

5,227 ,56
7.80
2,000,00

1,235.36

3,600,00
3,600,00
2,300,00
910,00
1, 300,00
1
1
3

-

3,400,00
,220,00
1130.00
,000,00

263,152, 78




February 2hth, 193%5.

Mcter Readcrs,l $1,263.60 81,480,00
! "oy . 1, 300,00 "1’ , 300,00
y R 1,220,00 1 160,00
U oo 1,123.20 1, 0l40.00
cashicr(Collcetor's Off.) 600,00 ’600,00
Sub-Collcctor " 1,600,00 1,600,00
Clerk 1,100.00 N 1 ' 220.00 '
Audit Clerks(part) _900.00 {$29,776.80 ’ 900,00 829,760,00
Wages 50,000,00 , 49,839,74
Matcrials & suppliocs 9,500.00 9,713.56 '
General axpenses _8,000.00 67,500,00 _7,332.19 66,885.49
Int, Consolidated Fund ' | '
1880 19,516.00 19,516,00
Int.Consollidated Fund '
1905 79,408,67 &1,561,09
Instalment Debenturcs 5, 967 24 3,033.72
Int.& Promium U.S.Loan | , 1,00
Sinking Fund 23, 399 35 23,399.35

. ) I
Depreoclation & rencwals 25 7000. 00 1?},222.26 25,000.00 132,;11.16
- O, 0 ’ ¢ 5

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan,secondod

by Aldcrman Q'Toole that the Watcr Department
| estimates as submitted bc approved. Motion put
and passcd unanimously.

8.15 olcloek,
Alderman 8fiech arrives and takes his

scat in Council.

!

CIVIC ESTIMATES, 193839

Moved by Alderman Smcltzor,seconded

W by Aldorman McDonald that the cstimatcs be

v zs K ?

\

rﬁ%considorod, schoedule by schedulc. Motion passed. 1
E SCHEDULE "A'" - JOINT ESTIMATES, MUNICIPALITY )
\ OF HALIFAX, ~ %i

|

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan,scconded

.by Alderman Froda that Schedulc "A' be approved,

Motion passcd. |
BCHEDULE "B"‘evPQBLIC SCHOOLY

Moved by Alderman Donovan,scconded
by Aldorman Smeltzor that Schedule "B' as
gubmitted be apprbggd} ‘Motion passed.




Fcbruary 25th, 1938,

SCHEDULE "C' — CITY HOME

Acad recport of the Finance Committce

re rocommondations of thc Charitics Committcc.

Committcc Room, Clty Hall,
February 23rd, 1938.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mocmbers of City Council,

| At a mecting of the Finance Committoo
held this day, a 1list of itcms was prescnted by
the Charitlics Committec which hgd becn recommended
by thc sald committec for inclusion in the
Estlmates as follows:-

1. Now plumbing as por Plumbing Inspcctor's |
roport, Scptember 28th, 1937 $10,000.00

2. Extras for suppers threc nights
per weok , 1,000,00

3+ New floor and rooms for 2M. insane wardl,000,00
L, Infirmary wards,plaster and paint wallsl,000.00

5. Isolation wards for insane mcn and
women as recquested by Inspector of
Humane Instltutions 500.00

6. Providc quartcrs for fecblec minded
childron 20,000,.00

Attention having becn drawn to the
repid ratec of incroasc in the cost of mental
patients in roc cnt ycars and at the prescnt time,
a discussion followed after which it was deocldod
to recommcnd the appointment of a speclal committeo
of Councll to intervicw the County Councll,now
in sesslon, for the purposc of ascertalning
whether tho sald Council would voluntary egrec to
the cancollation of exlsting loglslation which binds
the City and the County to a long term agrecment
with respect to the malntenancce of tho County poor
in thc City Home,

\ In view of the fact that rccently
an agitation for such cancellation had beon expressed
by certain County Councillors, 1t was decmed by this
committoe important to sccurc the viow of the
County Council with rcspect to the matter.

It is also rccommeonded that followlng
a report from the spcclal committec as to whether
or not the County Council is agrccable to such
cancellation of the agreement, that, if so, the
item for new plumbing 10,000,00, should be gone on
with and legislation secured therefor,

...)_4_70...

e e o e e ot st




Februsry ETth 0 19734,

Under such circumstanczes the romov:) of I0oUNLy
patients would provide ample room in che City Home
for quarters I the sarmlessly insane and fecble
minded patients, and the expense for plumbing
replacement would be justified.

Lf however, the County authorities
are not desirous of cancelling this agrecment, the
Finance Committee proposce that cnabling legisletion
be secured to congtruct a new buildling or 244 to
the present buvildings in order 5o houge She
Increascd and increasing number of harmBess insane.

Your commlttee makes this
recommendation, kaving in mind in the Long run it
would be morec economical tec deal with this problem
in the City- s own institution then otherwlsc,

Item No. 2 proviling for extras
for supperc, threce nights per weex. 51,0000003 is
| not approved in view of the fact that extras are
now provided four nights per weck,
1tem No. 3 for new floors for 2.
insane ward is approved and an item of $1.000,00
nas becn placed in the cytimates. |

Ttem No. 3§ for plasicring and
painting walls in the, infirmery wards, $1,000,00.
is not approved and it is recommonded that this be
defecrred for one year,

Ttem No. 5 to provide for ,
igolation wards for incanc moen and womon. 500,00,
1s approved and haeg been placed in the cstimated,

Ttoem No. 6, being provision for
quarters for fecble minded children, {$20,000,00,
1s not approved d€or the reason thaet thlg item 1sg
involved in the rccommendation above whilch deals
with the quecstion of additilonal quarters for
harmlessly insanc and feeble minded patientas,

Your committee recommends prompt
action in this matter in order to copc with the
increasing cost of hospiltalizing thesc patlents,

Reegpectfully submlitted,

W, E. Dcnovan,
VICE-CHA TRMAN,

[oved by Aldcrman Donovan, seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that Hic Worship the Mayor
be authorized %c anpolnt a committec of three o
interview the County Council, now in segslon, for

the purposc of asgceripining whether the sald Councll

|
71 |
i




February 25th, 1938.

would voluntary agrec to the canccllation of
exlsting legislation which binds the City and the
County to a long term agrecment with rcspcet to, the
maintenance of the County poor in the City Home.
Motlon passed unanimously.

Moved by Aldcrman Gough, seconded
by Aldcrmen, Smeltzer that Schedule "C' as submitted

be approved. Motlon put and passcd unanimously.

SCHEDULE D" -~ FLEMING PARK

Moved by Aldcrman Smeltzer,seconded

.by Alderman M¢Donald that Schedule "D" be approved,

Motion passod;

SCHEDULE "E" - PUBLIC GARDENS

Read report from the Finance Comm,

and Clty Engiimccer as follows:i-

dommittec Room, City Hall,
February 2%rd, 1938.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

At a meoting of the Financeo
Committce held this day, a rcport was rcceived from
the Gardens,Committec roquosting approval of
legislation to borrow the sum of $600.00 for a .
motorized mowing machinc and repay thc sum in throe
years. This rcquest is rccommended for approval,

Also recelved from the same
committec was a rccommendatlon for leglislation to
expend the sum of $2,500.00 for improving the
Commons. .

Your committec has rocommended that
the Councll give congideratlion to a long term
improvement program which will be submitted to tho
Council direct from the Enginocer.

Respectfully submitted,
W. E. Donovan,

VICE~CHAIRMAN.
_u7g_




B o e e

February 25th, 1938,

City Enginccr's Office,
Hallfax, N. S.

Fcbruary 25th, 1934,
His Worship the Mayor. ’

Sir:-

I bcg to rcport on a minutc of the
Committeec on Finance with regard to moncys for tho
improvement of the Common,

This matter camec beforc tho
Gardens Committec but there is no rccord of the
improvements that werc suggestcd. Apart from tho
chlldren's playground scction very little work has
beck donc on other parts & the Commons., In 1921
there was a rcsolution to Council that the sum of
$2500,00 be included in the cstimates for the
improvement of the Common and that legislation be
drafted, authorizing the City to asscss each year.
for ten yecars a similar amount. This amount was
included in the cstimates for 1921-22 and 1922-33,
Sincc that timc no funds have beon specially
provided for improvement. The only work that
has boen donc being the raking of stoncs on the
bageball dlamond, putting ashos on the walks on the

north Common and grading a portion of tho south
Common, using dircect -clief labour.

Without a general plan of proposcd
improvements it 1s difficult to estimate the amount
of moncy requircd, although no matter what the
extent of such imppovemcnts, the cxpenditurc
of the work should be sprcad over a term of years,
and 1t would scem advigable that the yearly
expenditure should be placed in the estimates
rather than borrowcd under short tcrm borrowings,
wherc in addition to the ycarly amount intercst on
the unpaid balance would have to be addoed.

Under the provisions of 8ection 310,
Subscction 1 of the Citx Chartcr, the City cannot
asscss & sum excceding $315,000. for the maintenance
of the Gardens, Parks and open spaces which, I
presumeo, includes the Commons. Inm addition, the
Council may apply any rents from the leascd parts
of the Commons towards the improvement and adornment
of the part not appropriated or leascd,

In order to provide the neccessary
funds 1t would scem advisable to amend Scection 310
cithor by providing that thec amount of 15,000, be
incroased or to inscrt an additional paragraph that
a fixed amount may be borrowed for thc improving
and adornmcnt of the Common,

As statcd before, in tho absence
of a goneral plan, it 1g impossible to makc any
cloge estimate but 1t 1ls thought that if the
amount authorized was fixoed at a sum not exceeding.

"473~

e St e g o e e .~ AR At o -




o R T A L

February 25th, 1938,

$2,000.,00 a year, a gradual improvement in conditions
could be effccted,

Respeetfully submitted,

H: W. Johnston,
JITY ENGINEER.

Matter deferrcd, to be considcrcd
with legislation,

Moved by Alderman MeDonald,scconded
by Aldorman. Smeltzer that Schedulc "E' as submitted
be approﬁed; Motion passcd.

SCHEDULE "F" -~ POINT PLEASANT PARK

Moved by Aldermen Donovan, scconded
by Aldcerman Smeltzcr that Schedule "F' be approved.
Motion passed.,

SCHEDULE "G" - CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY

Moved by Aldcrman Smcltzer,
sccondod by Alderman Stech that Schedule "' bo

approved as submittcd, Motion passed.,

SCHEDULE "H" ~ CITY HEALTH BOARR
| . Mloved by Aldcrman Keshen, sceonded
by Alderman Smcltzer that Schcdule "H" ag submitted
bec approved,
Moved in amcndment by Alderman
Gough, seconded by Alderman Keshen that the salary
of the Medical Suporintendent be incroascd in the

v e p—— . VI e =

amount of $200.00. Amcndment put and lost, 6
voting for tho same and & against it as follows:- |

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldormen Batson Aldormen Adams .
Gough Dohovan
Keshen Freda
MacKay McDonald
0'Tooloc Power
Smeltzer Stech
Sullivan
Waékor

;u74_




k

T
%

¥

&
& ,
i
i
é‘,,
%
5 3 q

Rk

February 25th, 1934,
Motlon put and passcd.

SCHEDULE "I'" - SUPERANNUATIONS

Moved by Aldcrman ﬁ%wor, sceondod by
Alderman Donovan that Schedulc "I" as submittod be

approved. Motion passcd.

SCHEDULE "J" - CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES

Moved by Aldcrman Powcr, sccondcd by
Aldcrman Kecshen that Schedule "J" as submitted be

approved,

Read rcport of the Financce Committec

rc¢ Hallifax Tourist & Conveontion Bureau,

Committce Room, City Hall,
February 23rd, 1938.

His Worship tho lMayor,
and Mcmbers of City Councll,

At a mecting of the Flnance Committce
held this day, an application rcceived from the
Halifax Tourist and Convention Burcau applylng for
e grant for $%,000.00 was decalt with,

In view of the polliey of the
Councll in making grents to this organization in
reecnt ycars, 1t was rccommended that the Council
decide thc question for the coming ycar,and if in
favor to includc such amount as may bo granted undor
the heading of "advertising',

Rospectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan, =
VICE-CHAIRMAN. 7

Moved in amendment by Aldorman
Donovan, gscconded by Alderman Keshen that an ltem E

of $3,000.00 be included in Schodulc "J" under tho

heading of "advertising"., Amcndment put and passed,

9 voting for theo samc and 5 against 1t as followsi-

~u75u




e
i
4
I
5
5
|
'3
§:
ke

February 25th, 1938,

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Batson Aldormon Adams
Donovan Frecda
Kcshen Gough
MacKay - Power
McDonald Walker
O!Toole
Smeltzer
Stech
Sullivan v
.-9.. .-5...

Read minopity rcoport of
Finance Committce rc grant to the Soclety for the

Prcvention of Cruclty,

Committce Room, City Hall,
February 23rd, 1938,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

At a meeting of thc Finance
Committce held this day, when considering the
estimates covering various granta a rcsolution
was passed deleting a sum of $1,500,00 from the
schedule covering the gfant to the Soclcety for
the Prevention of Cruclty.

_Aldorman Donovan dlsscnting
and wishlng to forward this as a monority rcport
to the City Council,

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovgn,
VICE-CHAIRMAN.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
fDonovan, geconded by Alderman MacKay that an item
lof $1,500.00 bec included in the cstimates for the
Socicty for the Prcvention of Cruclty. Amendmentt
put and passod, 10 voting for the same and 4

against 1t as follows:-

FOR THE AMENDMENT : AGAINST IT
. Aldermen Adams Aldermon Gough
Batgson Power
Donovan Sullivan
Freda . Walker
Keshen
MacKay
McDonald
O!Toole
~Smeltzer
Stcch

~10~ “u76~‘ -}




Fcbruary 25th, 1978,
Moved in amendment by Aldorman
Smeltzer, séconded by Alderman Adams that tho
Bchodule "J" as amended be now approved. Amendmont

put and passod, 10 voting for thc same and 4 against

J“',
it as followgi~- =

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT -

Aldermen Batson | Aldormen Ademsg
~ Donovan Gough

Froda Power
Keshen W adleer
Mo.cKay - |
McDonald
O'Toole
Smeltzer
Stech
Sullivan

-10- , =l
Motion not put,
SCHEDULE "K" - SHORT TERM DEBENTURES AND INTEREST

:

L
.
P

¥

1

1 '
i
'1; P
1]
£

A

Moved by Alderman S8tcch, soconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that Schedule "K' ae
submitted bc approVod. Motion passod.'

SCHEDULE "Lf - INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1880
Moved by Aldorman Stech, scconded

by Alderman Powor that Schedulc "L' e submitted bo
appfovéd. Motion passcd,

SCHEDULE»"M" ~ INTEREST ON CONSOLIB&TEQ FUND 1905
Moved by Aldorman 8toch, seconded

by Aldermen Donovan that Sdhedule_"M“ as submittod
bo approved, Motion passed,

SCHEDULE "N" ~ SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS

Moved by Aldermen Stecch, seconded

by Aldorman Donovan that Schedule "N' as submitted

be approved. Motlon passed.

_u77~




SRR

e

Fcbruary 25th, 1934,

SCHEDULE "0" - INTEREST AND INSTALMENTS DUE
ON SERIAL DEBENTURES

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded

by Alderman Donovan that 8chedule "0' as submittod

be approved. Motion passcd.

SCHEDULE "P" -~ POLICE

Moved by Aldcrman Donovan,

accondeod by Aldcrman Keshen that Schedule "P" as
submltted be approved. Motion passcd.

SCHEDULE "Q" ~ GITY PRISON

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,
scconded by Alderman Batson that Schodule "Q" as
submittcd be approved. Motion passecd,

SCHEDULE "R" - CITY WORKS DEPARTMENT

Mqvod by Aldcrman Donovan,
gsoccondod by Alderman McDonald that Schedule "R" as
submitted be approved., Motlon passecd.

SCHEDULE "g" - FIRE DEPARTMENT

Moved by Alderman Walker,scconded
by Aldorman Smeltzor that Schodulc "8" as submittod
be approved. Motlion pasgsod. |
| Moved by Aldcerman Walker,
gseconded by Aldcrman Smcltzer that the supplement to
Schedule "8" namcly, "Fire Alarm Tolcgraph System",
be approved. Motion passed.

SCHEDULE "T" - MISCELLANEOUS

Moved by Aldcrman Smcltzer,
gsoconded by Alderman Donovan that Schedule "T" as

submitted be apmroved. Motion passed.
”478‘




Fcbruary 25th, 1934,
SCHEDULE "U" - SALARIES

| Moved by Aldecrman Donovan, scconbd
by Aldcrman 8tcch that 8chedule "U' be approved.
Moved inh amendment by Alderman
Walker, sccondecd by Alderman Powor that the iteoms
"Clerk,Hospitals" and "Clerk—-Stonographer" be
deloted from this schedule. Amcndnent put and lost,
3 voting for the same and 11 against it as follows:-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Gough Aldermcn Adams
Power Batson
Walker | Donovan
Froda
Keshen
MacKay
MecDonald
0'Toole
Smecltzer
8toch
Sullivan
- : | -11-

Moved in amcndment by Alderman

Smcltzer, sceconded by Alderman Donovan that the
salary of the Balliff be incrcased in the amount

fa
ot
e
e
:::[:" 5
L
A
e g
W
e
bild
M 9
&Y 3
&
LU
fA 3
¥ ;
B
4
:“‘E‘ i
?
&
K

%

of $100.00. Amendment put and resulted in a tic

vote as follows:-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldérmen Donovan Aldermen Adams
Gough Batson
Keshen Freda
MacKay MéDonald
0'Toole Power
Smeltzer S8tech
Sullivan Wa%kor

....7.... iy N

His Worship thc Mayor cabts the

deciding votc against the amondment and declared

it lost, . '
~479~




February 25th, 1938,

Moved in amendment by Aldcrman
fough, scconded by Aldorman Smcltzer that tho salary
of the Chief Clerk in thc Asscssor's Dopartment bo
inercased to $1,500,00. Amondment put and passod,
10 voting for the same and 3 agailnst it as follows:-

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldormen Batson Aldcrmon Adams
Donovan ' Froda
Gough Stceh
Keshen
MacKay
McDonald
O!Toole
Power
Smcltzor
Sullivan

Moved in amendment by Aldcrman

R 2
vy T

Donovan, seconded by Alderman Smcltzer that the

Schedule as now amcnded be approved. Amendment

put and passcd.

R

The original motion not put.

SCHEDULE "V" - ESTIMATED INCOME
Moved by Alderman 8tech,scconded

by Alderman Donovan that Sechodule "V' as submittod

be approved. Motlon passcd.

Moved by Aldeorman Walker,scconded
by Alderman Power that Schoduio " be re~opened
to recconsider thc salary of the Assistant City
Collector. Motion passed,

Moved by Aldoerman O!'Toole, soconded

by Aldorman McDonald that the salary of the Asgt. .

@ity Collcctor be inercased by the sum of $100.00.
~lg0~




February 25th, 1938,
Motion put and passcd, 8 voting'for the samc and 5

agalnst 1t as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

" Aldermcn Adems Aldcrmen Batson

| Donovan MacKay
Frcda Powrer
Gough Stech
MecDonald Sullivan
O!Toolc
Smcltzer
Walker Y

...g... | ..5-..

The following rcsolution was thon

submittodi~

RESOLVED that thc General and
Ordinary Asscssment amounting to $689,980.71 loss
Rrobablo income $154,348,.66 making a total of
ﬁ535’632‘05 and thc extra agscssment amounting to
P 81,714,189,14 as sct out in the yearly cstimatcd
g horcwlth submitted for 1938-3%39 making a total of
b %2,249 821,19 plus 2% for short collcctions
84l "998 k2 making 42,294, 817,61 less gstimated poll
tax $26,000,00 and $5,000.00 from unecxpended
balances making a total of $2,263,817.61 be confirmed
, and do now pass and that thc inhablitants and propcrty
. - within the City be asscgscd and rated for the
P sald sum of $2,263,817.61.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City
Clerk is hercby dlrceted to transmit the sald
castimates togethor with a copy of this resolution
to thc City Assessoruon or before the lst day of
March next, and to instruct him to fix the ratec of
taxation for the year cnding April 30th, 1939, on
the basis of thc said amount of §$2,263,817.61.

Moved by Alderman 8tcch, sccondoed
by Alderman Donovan that the meesolutlon as

gubmitted be adoptod. Motlon passcd.

-Lg1~




Fobruary 25th, 1934,

CITY OF HALIFAX |
ESTIMATES FOR CIVIC YEAR 1938-39
Estimatcs of Income and Expenditurc for theo ecivie

year cnding April 30th,1939,as pasuod by City Council
February 25th 1938,

§ Extra Asscssment . 1938-39 Incroaso Dcercase 193738
A.Joint cstimates,Muni- | . :

cipality of Halifax  $61,257.99 &1,659,17 ° & g,8
B.Public Schools 161,757.62 36,391,99 ?28 %25 63
! C.City Home 66,708,00 25,700,00 11,008,00

D.Fleming Park ,000,00 , 3, ooo .00
E.Public Gardens&Commons 14,801,773 1,584,.20 ,217,53
F.Pt.Pleasant Park F ,000,00 115,00 Z 885,00
G,Citizons Frece Library ;60000 -5, 600 00
H,City Health Board 74,036,00  3,290.00 | 70 746,00
I.Superannuations 38 869,21 b4k, 4g ,283,6
J.City Grants & Sundrics220,218.07 15,945.6% ) 272 uﬁ
K.Short Term Dcbentures '

and Intercst 17,877.27 2,225,20 20,102,47
L.Intercst on Consolldatcd |

Fund 1880 49,394,00 , 49,394,00
M.Interest on Consolidatced

Fund 1905 - 272,815,39 hg,867.85  321,683%,24
N.8inking Fund

rcquircments 90, TH4. 72 6,081.71 96,326,143

O.Intecrcst and Instalments
duec on Serial
Dobenturcs 2, 109 14 . 22,109.1L
,189.10 116,795, 13 61,589,204 1,658,983%.25

Gencral Asscssmcnt

P.Policc , $132,703,00 %,196.,00 , ,507.00
Q.Prison 23%,605.10 9,283%,95 , 321,15
RCity Works Dept. 2&5 003%.73 . 10,797 .50 255 801.27%
8.Fire Department. 170,927,95 2,480,35 168 447,60
Firc Alarm Tclogrwph , |
System , 7 400,40 615,00 6,785,40
T.Miscecllancous 00.00 9,900,00
U.Salarics 1oo, uo.53 2,8%7,20 31,603 .33
18,412,560 10,797,50 C:3 5 71
V.Less Estimated Income 15 ,E 1&.012,70
Total General Asscssmen 53 32, O 37,425, 20 10, 797 50 509 OO 3)
Total Extra Assosamontl 189.1 116" 61 1,658 .2

2,2l 9, §1 .19 154,2 0. 33 12, 3 97 2,1 7 9 7,60
Add Provision Short

collection 2% 4,996,142 ° E,ZSQ‘} us,$gg 13
,29%,817.61  154,220.33 76,170.05 7433

Less unexpeondced

balance | 5,000.00 5,000,00
Less estimated poll tax  26,000,00 : 1,000.00 25,000.00.
Civic Year 1938-39 2 263,817 61 154,220,3% 77,170.085 2,186,767.33
Previous Year 2, & , 767 33 11,170 :0H

IN CREASE 977,050 o8 & 77,050, 28

-4 g2~

e P
e T e et




